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FRENCH BANKING FEDERATION RESPONSE TO EUROPEAN BANKING 

AUTHORITY DISCUSSION PAPER (EBA-DP-2017-15) ON THE PROVISION OF 

INFORMATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF RESOLUTION PLANS UNDER ARTICLE 

11(3) OF DIRECTIVE 2014/59/EU 

General comments 

The French Banking Federation (FBF) represents the interests of the banking industry in France. Its 

membership is composed of all credit institutions authorised as banks and doing business in France, i.e. 

more than 390 commercial, cooperative and mutual banks. FBF member banks have more than 38,000 

permanent branches in France. They employ 370,000 people in France and around the world, and 

service 48 million customers. 

The FBF welcomes the opportunity to share its comments on the EBA’s discussion paper on the 

provision of information for the purpose of resolution plans under Article 11(3) of Directive 

2014/59/EU. 

The FBF reiterates its support for a stable and resilient global financial system, while facilitating 

economic growth. To this end, while supporting the EBA’s initiative, we believe that the proposed 

discussion paper (EBA-DP-2017-15) raises some concerns. 

 

Summary of key comments:  

We agree with and support the initiative of EBA in proposing a revision to the ITS on information for 

resolution plans. It is indeed true that the templates contained in the original ITS have not proved fit 

for purpose, with significant difficulties arising in the completion and subsequent interpretation. Many 

of these difficulties were effectively foreshadowed in industry comments at the time of the original 

ITS, which were unfortunately not taken into account when finalizing the original ITS. 

The consultation on a revised ITS aimed at improving the quality and pertinence of templates for 

resolution plan information is therefore a positive step forward which we support and approve. 

However, whilst we approve this initiative, and give detailed comments hereafter in response to the 8 

specific questions asked, we do have a certain number of over-arching comments that we would hope 

could be taken into account: 

1) The ITS does not establish a minimum data foundation: Article 3.2, by making reference to 

simplified obligations, makes it clear that the ITS does not lay down a minimum list of 

resolution data; 



 

2) The ITS does not establish a standard data foundation: Articles 3.2 and 7 make it clear that 

resolution authorities may choose to demand additional information beyond that described in 

the ITS. However, we think that resolution authorities should as a general rule not require 

additional or more detailed reportings than those established by the EBA in order to take into 

account the EBA objective that we share to limit the burden on institutions; 

3) The ITS does not establish a standard scope for reporting : Although Article 4 appears to set 

a level of application, Articles 3.2 and 7 then contradict this article by allowing for different 

requirements; 

4) The ITS does not establish standards for format and frequency of reporting : Articles 5 and 6 

purport to do so, but again are contradicted by Article 7; 

5) The ITS collects data from institutions whereas they are directly available from competent 

authorities (eg own funds requirement). This is in contradiction with the laudable EBA 

objective to minimize duplicate reporting; 

6) The ITS does not provide for standardized reporting procedures: for example Article 4.2 

stipulates that information shall be submitted by the Union parent undertaking, whereas this 

is in contradiction with the current practice of significant resolution authorities (eg : SRB LDT 

template which is now required to be submitted locally within the Banking Union); 

7) The ITS does not bring any comfort to institutions that they will be given adequate time to 

prepare for data requests from the authorities: Article 7 gives to resolution authorities the 

ability to require additional information in varying formats and scope, in the time-frame which 

they determine, but gives absolutely no assurance to institutions that such requests will allow 

adequate time for preparation, changes to information systems, etc.  

8) The ITS does not establish any procedural requirements for resolution authorities following 

receipt of the information, there is no indication that they should acknowledge reception, 

provide feed-back on their interpretation of the information, discuss with Institutions ways in 

which the information could be used, interpreted or improved. 

In summary, whilst the effort to simplify and clarify the templates is laudable, as is the decision to 

produce a common taxonomy, the governance dispositions contained in the ITS annul many, if not all, 

of its virtues.  

1) We would suggest that the ITS should aim at establishing either: a minimum standard 

applicable to all institutions (with an extended taxonomy to cover more extensive demands 

from resolution authorities, and which they must respect), or 

2) a standard reporting requirement from which resolution authorities may deviate, in terms of 

a greater or lesser requirement, but only in exceptional circumstances upon providing to the 

institutions and EBA a reasoned justification for the deviation, and with a period before 

application that would allow institutions to adapt their reporting systems appropriately, and 

which would allow EBA to integrate the extended requirement into the EBA taxonomy.  

Without such safeguards, we fear that the ITS may not reach the aims set out in the preamble, Chapter 

3 paragraphs 1 to 10. Without more binding procedural requirements, the revised templates may 

suffer the same fate as the existing ones, of being often ignored, or amended , by resolution authorities 

to meet the individual objectives of each authority. 

As an introduction remark, we would like to recall Article 5 (paragraphs n°1 and 4) of the "Treaty on 

European Union", that clearly emphasis both the principles of subsidiarity and proportionality 



 

governing European competences. Also,  we want to highlight that the reporting requirement defined 

by the Single Resolution Board (SRB) and in particular the Liability Data Template (LDT) goes beyond 

the template "R 02.00 - Liability Structure ( R-LIAB)" of the EBA Discussion paper n°EBA-DP-2017-15 

which illustrates the non-compliance with this principle of proportionality. The reporting charge of the 

LDT template seems therefore disproportionate and we call for the Single Resolution Board to use the 

templates defined by the EBA and not to add additional requirements at a time when the European 

Commission is launching its consultation on supervisory reporting requirement. 

 

As stated in the ITS in consultation, information which is already available to supervisory authorities 

must be shared with the resolution authorities. Hence, we suggest removing this information or at 

least make a reference to other templates where it is available to avoid duplicate reporting. 

 

Please find below our main comments and our detailed feedback to the EBA discussion paper. 

 

 

FBF answer: First of all, we would like to thank the EBA for the improvements brought by the proposed 

“Resolution templates”. The deletion of redundant information in this proposal constitutes a 

significant improvement.  

Also, the remittance date indicated in the paragraph 2 of the "Article 9 - Transitional period" seems 

erroneous. It should be May 31st 2019 and April 30st, 2020. 

 

The envisaged remittance date for all templates is very tight. Indeed, Block 2 and block 3 templates 

require harmonisation with Financial Statements and FINREP and COREP reports. This will leave a very 

short window to finalize the reports. 

We therefore would suggest that the remittance date remains 31st May for Block 3 templates.  

 

 

FBF answer: The template R 01.00 (R-ORG) has a better design than the previous one, but it remains 

difficult to complete for cross-border banking groups with subsidiaries and branches located out of the 

European Union. 

The following data are already required in others reporting, we suggest their deletion in the 

“Resolution reporting”:  

- The “risk exposure amount” (REA; column 090) is already asked in another COREP C 06. 

- The “contribution to total consolidated assets” (column 110) is already asked in another 

FINREP C 40.01. 

Question n°1: Would the envisaged remittance date (31 May to be progressively advanced to 

31 March) appropriate for all templates? If not, please justify your answer and indicate, 

template by template, the alternative remittance date you would suggest. 

Question 2: Are there any technical obstacles or inconsistencies in the template ‘R 01.00 - 

Organisational structure (R-ORG)’ which would prevent you from, or make it disproportionate 

for you, to report the information required thereby? 



 

- The “Contribution to total consolidated REA” (column 120) is already asked in another COREP 

C 06. 

We suggest deleting these 3 columns of the template R 01.00 (R-ORG). 

More generally, the addition of metrics in this template (column 090 to 130) makes it more 

complicated to produce the report, as it mixes Legal and Risk type of information, that are in most 

banking institutions available in different information systems. 

 

 

FBF answer:  

Template « R 02.00 - Liability Structure » 

We advise for the deletion of column 90 "of which: intragroup" and the inclusion of a global column 

dedicated to intragroup transactions within “other counterparties”. 

The accounting standard of “Resolution reporting” are specified in the paragraph n°1.4 of the appendix 

II. Nevertheless, it should be specified how to report subsidiaries data in the “Resolution reporting”, 

when the subsidiary is waived of supervisory requirements.  

A line should be added to report "senior non preferred liabilities". Otherwise, it should be specified if 

"senior non preferred liabilities" have to be reported in line " 370 - Subordinated liabilities (not 

recognised as own funds)". 

Cells that should not be filled in because the data requested are not legally or regulatorily possible 

should be shaded (eg. covered deposits with credit institutions counterparties). 

 

Template « R 03.00 - Own funds requirements » 

Where the entity the report refers to is not subject to individual own funds requirements, the 

instructions state that the contribution of the entity to the consolidated prudential own funds shall be 

reported as reported in the COREP template C 06.02 regarding the contribution of entities to the 

solvency of the group. It is unclear what it means regarding own funds requirements. 

 

Template « R 04.00 - Intragroup financial connectedness » 

Since the aim is to declare the intragroup liabilities from the point of entry with the subsidiaries, the 

concept of ‘MREL eligible’ is not relevant, we suggest deleting this column. 

At least, the instructions should clarify that the expected amounts to be filled in must be aggregated 

by counterparties and not reported for each transactions, and that resolution authorities should not 

ask for transactional data in the objective to limit the burden on institutions. 

Question n°3: Are there any technical obstacles or inconsistencies in the second block of 

templates (R 02.00 - Liability Structure (R-LIAB), R 03.00 - Own funds (R-OWN), R 04.00 - 

Intragroup financial interconnections (R-IFC), major counterparties, R 06.00 - Deposit insurance 

(R-DIS)) which would prevent you or make it disproportionate for you to report the information 

required thereby? 



 

 

Template « R 05.01 - Major counterparties (Liabilities) » 

Generally speaking, this information is already required and available in the additional liquidity 

monitoring metric (ALMM) COREP n°C.67.00. We ask for the deletion of the reporting "R 05.01 - Major 

counterparties (Liabilities)".  

We suggest the NRAs (and the SRB) not to request this template for entities which benefit from a 

requirement waiver on ALMM from their NSAs (and the ECB). 

Moreover, it is too complex and useless to report the data required in column n°060 "Type". We ask 

for the deletion of this column.  

 

Template « R 05.02 - Major counterparties (off-balance sheet) » 

No comment.  

 

Template « R 06.00 - Deposit insurance » 

General information on guaranteed deposits are available in R 02, this additional report is time 

consuming for limited added value.  

 

 

FBF answer: In "Article 4 - Level of application" of the draft implementing regulation, a longer delay 

should be granted to declare data of third countries (ie. Countries which are not Member States). 

 

Template “R 07.01 - Criticality assessment of economic functions” 

We ask for the definition and the calibration of buckets to fill the column n°020 "Market share". 

Besides, the market share is very difficult to determine for internationally active credit institutions. 

The denominator used for the calculation of the market share should be a national, continental or 

worldwide geographical zone. 

 

Template “R 07.02 - Mapping of critical functions to legal entities” 

No comment. 

 

Question n°4: Are there any technical obstacles or inconsistencies in the third block of 

templates (critical functions and core business lines, R 08.00 - Critical services (R-SERV), FMI 

services, critical information systems) which would prevent you or make it disproportionate for 

you to report the information required thereby? 



 

Template “R 07.03 - Mapping of core business lines to legal entities” 

No comment. 

 

Template “R 07.04 - Mapping of critical functions to core business lines” 

The “geographical area” (column n°010) should be national, continental or worldwide, to consider the 

cross-border activity of some internationally active credit institutions. 

Flexibility should be permitted regarding the type of functions, in order to address the more 

appropriate level of geographical consolidation.  

 

Template “R 08.00 - Critical services” 

No comment. 

 

Template “R 09.01 - Users, providers and users - mapping to critical functions” 

We support the application of a transition period and the introduction of the template R 09.01 three 

years after the entry into force of the implementing regulation. 

 

 

FBF answer: We agree with the transition period to progressively build-up a full view of systems and 

access to local FMI’s, since this is complex information declared in best effort until 2020.  

Technical comment: In template R 10.01 and R 10.02 (Mapping of information systems) one column to 

report the "System Identification Code" (n°010) is not sufficient. Some large and internationally active 

banking groups have several identification codes. We support that, at least 3 columns, are created to 

report "System Identification Code". 

 

  

Question n°5: The reporting of FMIs and information systems is already required since 2016. In 

practice are you operationally able to provide such view and do you think it is necessary to set a 

transition period, for example to progressively build up over the course of three years a full 

view of the systems within groups? 



 

 

FBF answer: At this stage, we have no proposal for such a list. 

Technical comment: We support the application of a transition period and the introduction of 

templates R 09.02 and R 09.03 three years after the entry into force of the implementing regulation 

(see above). 

If FMI templates (R 09.01 to R 09.03) are reported every year, they should be reported on May 31st 

considering their complexity. It will be very complex to report those templates annually by March 31st. 

 

 

FBF answer: The nomenclature does not allow the identification of key information system.  Since the 

required information does not enable the authority to properly identify systems, NRAs could suggest 

additional items. Furthermore, the most important systems in an institutions are already listed in 

Business Impact Assessments (for Business Continuity purpose) and listed for information security 

management purpose.  We ask for the deletion of the template R 10.01. 

 

 

FBF answer: No comment. 

 

  

Question n°6: The reporting of FMI services and enabling services, in templates R 09.02 and R 

09.03 could be facilitated if a list of typical services was included. Can you suggest such list? 

Question n°7: Does the nomenclature of information systems in template R 10-01 - Critical 

Information systems (General information) (R-CIS 1) cover the various types of existing systems, 

and would it in your view enable the authority to properly identify systems that are key in the 

performance of critical functions? 

Question n°8: Are the granularity and content of the revised templates appropriate with regard 

to investment firms? If not, please develop specific changes you would suggest in relation to 

investment firms. 



 

ANNEX 

Template 

# 

Template 

Code  Template name 

Template 

short 

name Comment 

1 R 01.00 Organisational structure R-ORG Structure templates includes financial information. Financial 

information already available in supervisory reporting should not be 

duplicated. Template should be limited to legal information 

2 R 02.00 Liability Structure R-LIAB Intragroup should be presented as a counterparty category (as former 

LDT), not included in "other" or "institutional". R500 own funds should 

not be required, they raise confusion between local GAP and IFRS. Own 

funds are available from existing supervisory reporting 

3 R 03.00 Own funds 

requirements 

R-OWN Remove. Own funds information should be extracted from existing own 

fund reporting without requiring a duplicate 

4 R 04.00 Intragroup financial 

connectedness 

R-IFC It should be stated that only interconnexions with the resolution entity 

should be reported 

5,1 R 05.01 Major counterparties 

(Liabilities) 

R-MCP 1 This information is already in COREP, 5 05.01 should be discarded 

5,2 R 05.02 Major counterparties 

(off-balance sheet) 

R-MCP 2 The topic is already covered by Large Exposures, 5 05.02 should be 

discarded 

6 R 06.00 Deposit insurance R-DIS Information should be retrieved from DGS themselves 

7,1 R 07.01 Criticality assessment of 

economic functions 

R-FUNC 1 The SRB pragmatic bucket approach must be reinstated. Templates 

should be submitted every three years or annually for changes in 

criticality 

7,2 R 07.02 Mapping of critical 

functions to legal 

entities 

R-FUNC 2 The SRB pragmatic bucket approach must be reinstated. Templates 

should be submitted every three years or annually for changes in 

criticality 

7,3 R 07.03 Mapping of core 

business lines to legal 

entities 

R-FUNC 3 The SRB pragmatic bucket approach must be reinstated. Templates 

should be submitted every three years or annually for changes in 

criticality 

7,4 R 07.04 Mapping of critical 

functions to core 

business lines 

R-FUNC 4 The SRB pragmatic bucket approach must be reinstated. Templates 

should be submitted every three years or annually for changes in 

criticality 

8 R 08.00 Critical services R-SERV Columns 090 100 110 should only be required in countries without a 

resolution proof contract legal framework 

9,1 R 09.01 Users, providers and 

users - mapping to 

critical functions 

R-FMI 1 Submission to be postponed to May 31st given complexity. 

9,2 R 09.02 FMI Services - Providers 

and Users - Services 

provided by FMI or 

representative 

institution 

R-FMI 2 Submission to be postponed to May 31st given complexity. Actual 

figures should be replaced by buckets as in the SRB Critical Functions 

template. 

9,3 R 09.03 FMI Services - Providers 

and Users - Services 

providers enabling 

access to FMI 

R-FMI 3 Submission to be postponed to May 31st given complexity. Actual 

figures should be replaced by buckets as in the SRB Critical Functions 

template. 

10,1 R 10.01 Critical Information 

systems (General 

information) 

R-CIS 1 Deletion should be considered as it is not cleared about the perimeter 

and the definition of an Information system. The template lacks 

standardization to be operational. The focus of the templates should lie 

on accounting and financial reporting. This template should clearly be 

limited to critical services. 

10,2 R 10.02 Mapping of information 

systems 

R-CIS 2 Deletion should be considered as it is not cleared about the perimeter 

and the definition of an Information system. The template lacks 

standardization to be operational. The focus of the templates should lie 

on accounting and financial reporting. This template should clearly be 

limited to critical services. 

 


